Corporation for National and Community Service Board of Directors

Resolution

WHEREAS, Tom Osborne has served with distinction as a member of the Board of Directors for the Corporation for National and Community Service since November of 2007; and

WHEREAS, Tom Osborne has demonstrated a lifelong commitment to service, including his own public service as a Representative for the 3rd District of the state of Nebraska, from 2001-2006; and

WHEREAS, Tom Osborne has made an historic impact in the national service arena, having served as a founding member of the bi-partisan National Service Caucus in the House of Representatives, a group dedicated to raising awareness of national service and expanding service opportunities for all Americans, and having been the chief architect, sponsor, and champion of the Tom Osborne Federal Youth Coordination Act, which was signed into law in October, 2006; and

WHEREAS, Tom Osborne's commitment to the Corporation's strategic initiative of ensuring a brighter future for America's youth is mirrored in his personal life by his founding of a local school-based mentoring program for young people in 1991 that has since grown to an award-winning statewide program;

BE IT RESOLVED, this 16th day of September, 2008, that the Board of Directors of the Corporation for National and Community Service, with respect and affection, gratefully recognizes Tom Osborne for his inspirational leadership in national and community service.

Approved by notational ballot, September 16, 2008